AC30V Variable Speed Drive
For the Control of Pump, Fan and General
Purpose Applications
0.75 - 18.5 kW
2 1
 WARNING — USER RESPONSIBILITY
FAILURE OR IMPROPER SELECTION OR IMPROPER USE OF THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN OR
RELATED ITEMS CAN CAUSE DEATH, PERSONAL INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE.

12
Power Ratings
Order Code
Normal Duty Ratings Heavy Duty Ratings
Frame
kW/HP
Output Current Arms kW/HP
Output Current Arms
400 VAC 480 VAC 400 VAC 480 VAC
380-480 (± 10 %) VAC Supplies Three Phase
31V-4D0004-Bl-nu-0000 1.1/1.5 3.5 3.0 0.75/1 2.5 2.1 D
31V-4D0005-Bl-nu-0000 1.5/2 4.5 3.4 1.1/1.5 3.5 3.0 D
31V-4D0006-Bl-nu-0000 2.2/3 5.5 4.8 1.5/2 4.5 3.4 D
31V-4D0008-Bl-nu-0000 3/4 7.5 5.8 2.2/3 5.5 4.8 D
31V-4D0010-Bl-nu-0000 4/5 10 7.6 3/4 7.5 5.8 D
31V-4D0012-Bl-nu-0000 5.5/7.5 12 11 4/5 10 7.6 D
31V-4D0016-Bl-nu-0000 7.5/10 16 14 5.5/7.5 12 11 E
31V-4D0023-Bl-nu-0000 11/15 23 21 7.5/10 16 14 E
31V-4D0032-Bl-nu-0000 15/20 32 27 11/15 23 21 F
31V-4D0038-Bl-nu-0000 18/25 38 36 15/20 32 27 F
See Ordering Information for full order codes and description
AC30V Variable Speed Drive
Technical Characteristics
Technical Characteristics

Operator Keypad
Accessories and Options
Order Code Description
7001-00-00 IP54 Graphical keypad
7001-01-00 Keypad blanking cover
LA501991U300 Keypad remote mounting kit (3 m cable and screws)
Description:
The backlit LCD graphical keypad can be either mounted locally on the drive or
remotely with the use of a remote mounting kit. The keypad has 3 pass code
protected user access levels which allows operators, technicians, or engineers
to gain access to the relevant level of drive information.
The keypad makes use of a softkey menu system and can be used to set-up
and commission the drive, change parameter settings,monitor running status or
diagnose warning or alarm conditions.
The keypad can display information in one of the following languages. The
display is also capable of displaying a user defined language set as well as a
customised set of units.
• English
• French
• German
• Italian
• Spanish
• Customised
Order Code Description
IF501990 SD card 2GB
CM501989U010 Ethernet cable 1 m
CM501989U011 Ethernet cable 3 m
CM501989U012 Ethernet cable 5 m
Data Storage and Cables
Order Code Description
BO501911U001 Frame D through panel mounting gasket.
BO501911U002 Frame E through panel mounting gasket
BO501911U003 Frame F through panel mounting gasket
LA501935UU001 Frame D C2 environment filter kit
LA501935UU002 Frame E C2 environment filter kit
LA501935UU003 Frame F C2 environment filter kit
Mounting and Filter Kits
The environment filter kit consists of a motor cable ferrite core and screening
brackets and is required to comply with the requirements of the EMC directive
for a C2 enviroment.
18
7003-IP-00 Ethernet IP communication interface
Supported Protocols Ethernet IP
Communication Speed 10/100 Mbits/s full/half duplex
Max. number of devices Virtually unlimited
Supported Messages
Up to 256 bytes of consumed data and 256 bytes
of produced data, CIP parameter object support,
Explicit messaging
7003-DN-00 DeviceNet communication interface
Supported Protocols DeviceNet protocol (slave)
Communication Speed 125, 250, 500 kbits/s or automatically detected
Max. number of devices 64
Supported Messages
Bit strobed I/O, Polled I/O, Cyclic I/O, Change of
state , Explicit messaging
7003-CB-00 CANopen communication interface
Profile DS301 V4.02
Communication Speed
10 k, 20 k, 50 k, 125 k, 250 k, 500 k, 1 Mbits/s or
automatically detected
Max. number of devices 127
Supported Messages SDO, PDO, NMT, SYNC
AC30V Variable Speed Drive
Accessories and Options
7003-PB-00 PROFIBUS DP-V1 communication interface
Supported Protocols PROFIBUS-DP; Demand data and Data exchange
Communication Speed Up to 12 Mbits/s; automatically detected
Max. number of devices 32 per segment, 126 total
Supported Messages
Up to 152 bytes cyclic I/O, 68 bytes class 1 and
2 acyclic data, 152 bytes configuration data. GSD
file provided
7003-PN-00 PROFINET I/O communication interface
Supported Protocols PROFINET I/O Real-Time (RT) Protocol
Communication Speed 100 Mbits/s full duplex
Max. number of devices Virtually unlimited
Supported Messages
Up to 256 bytes of cyclic I/O in data in each
direction
7003-RS-00 RS485 / Modbus RTU communication interface
Supported Protocols Modbus RTU
Communication Speed 1200 to 115 200 bits/s
Max. number of devices 247
Supported Messages
Up to 256 bytes of cyclic I/O data in each
direction
Communication Interfaces
19
Communication Interfaces
AC30V Variable Speed Drive
Accessories and Options
7003-EC-00* EtherCAT communication interface
Supported Protocols CANopen over EtherCAT (CoE) DS301 compliant
Communication Speed 100 Mbits/s
Max. number of devices 65534
Supported Messages SDO, PDO, NMT, SYNC
7003-BP-00* BACnet/IP communication interface
Supported Protocols BACnet/IP
Communication Speed 100 Mbits/s

24
AC30V Variable Speed Drive
Order Code
Order Code
AC30V Variable Speed Drive
Order Code
Normal Duty Ratings Heavy Duty Ratings
Frame
kW/HP
Output Current Arms
kW/HP
Output Current Arms
400 VAC 480 VAC 400 VAC 480 VAC
380-480 (±10 %) VAC Supplies Three Phase
31V-4D0004-Bl-nu-0000 1.1/1.5 3.5 3.0 0.75/1 2.5 2.1 D
31V-4D0005-Bl-nu-0000 1.5/2 4.5 3.4 1.1/1.5 3.5 3.0 D
31V-4D0006-Bl-nu-0000 2.2/3 5.5 4.8 1.5/2 4.5 3.4 D
31V-4D0008-Bl-nu-0000 3/4 7.5 5.8 2.2/3 5.5 4.8 D
31V-4D0010-Bl-nu-0000 4/5 10 7.6 3/4 7.5 5.8 D
31V-4D0012-Bl-nu-0000 5.5/7.5 12 11 4/5 10 7.6 D
31V-4D0016-Bl-nu-0000 7.5/10 16 14 5.5/7.5 12 11 E
31V-4D0023-Bl-nu-0000 11/15 23 21 7.5/10 16 14 E
31V-4D0032-Bl-nu-0000 15/20 32 27 11/15 23 21 F
31V-4D0038-Bl-nu-0000 18/25 38 36 15/20 32 27 F
l
EMC
Filter Options
N No filter

25
AC30V Variable Speed Drive
Order Code
Accessories
Graphical Keypad
Order Code Description
7001-00-00
Graphical keypad for local or remote
mounting
7001-01-00 Keypad blanking cover
LA501991U300
Kepyad remote mounting kit (3 m
cable and screws)
I/O Options
Order Code Description
7004-01-00 General purpose I/O module
7004-02-00 Motor thermistor input module
7004-03-00
Real time clock and motor thermistor
input module
Communication Interfaces
Order Code Description
7003-PB-00 Profibus DPV1
7003-PN-00 Profinet IO
7003-DN-00 DeviceNet
7003-CN-00* ControlNet
7003-CB-00 CANopen
7003-IP-00 Ethernet IP
7003-IM-00* Ethernet TCP
7003-EC-00* EtherCAT
7003-BP-00* BACnet IP
7003-BN-00* BACnet MSTP
7003-RS-00 RS485/Modbus RTU
7003-CC-00* CC-Link
* Available Q1 2013
26
Description
These IE2 efficiency round frame asynchronous induction motors are